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1Table 1.  Population by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin:  March 2002
(Numbers in thousands.)

Age and sex

Total

Race/ Hispanic Origin 1/

White Black
American Indian and 

Alaska Native
Asian and Pacific 

Islander
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Total 282,082 100.0 230,071 100.0 36,023 100.0 3,488 100.0 12,500 100.0
Under 5 years 19,428 6.9 15,178 6.6 3,053 8.5 306 8.8 891 7.1
5 to 9 years 20,026 7.1 15,487 6.7 3,347 9.3 325 9.3 867 6.9
10 to 14 years 21,037 7.5 16,320 7.1 3,452 9.6 366 10.5 899 7.2
15 to 19 years 20,045 7.1 15,757 6.8 3,037 8.4 284 8.1 967 7.7
20 to 24 years 19,404 6.9 15,387 6.7 2,776 7.7 232 6.6 1,009 8.1
25 to 29 years 18,310 6.5 14,574 6.3 2,439 6.8 231 6.6 1,066 8.5
30 to 34 years 20,360 7.2 16,322 7.1 2,602 7.2 268 7.7 1,168 9.3
35 to 44 years 44,284 15.7 36,155 15.7 5,495 15.3 563 16.1 2,071 16.6
45 to 54 years 39,545 14.0 32,905 14.3 4,475 12.4 442 12.7 1,724 13.8
55 to 64 years 25,874 9.2 22,196 9.6 2,496 6.9 244 7.0 938 7.5
65 to 74 years 18,123 6.4 15,668 6.8 1,763 4.9 141 4.0 551 4.4
75 to 84 years 12,191 4.3 10,963 4.8 863 2.4 69 2.0 295 2.4
85 years and over 3,456 1.2 3,158 1.4 228 0.6 17 0.5 53 0.4

Under 55 years 222,438 78.9 178,085 77.4 30,674 85.2 3,017 86.5 10,663 85.3
55 years and over 59,644 21.1 51,986 22.6 5,349 14.8 472 13.5 1,837 14.7

Under 60 years 237,105 84.1 190,615 82.9 32,107 89.1 3,162 90.6 11,221 89.8
60 years and over 44,977 15.9 39,456 17.1 3,916 10.9 327 9.4 1,279 10.2

Under 65 years 248,312 88.0 200,281 87.1 33,169 92.1 3,261 93.5 11,601 92.8
65 years and over 33,769 12.0 29,790 12.9 2,853 7.9 227 6.5 899 7.2

Under 85 years 278,626 98.8 226,913 98.6 35,795 99.4 3,471 99.5 12,447 99.6
85 years and over 3,456 1.2 3,158 1.4 228 0.6 17 0.5 53 0.4

(Continued)
Footnotes:
1/  Hispanic refers to people whose origin is Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Hispanic/Latino, 
regardless of race.
SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, March 2002, Special Populations Branch, Population Division.
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3Table 1.  Population by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin:  March 2002
(Numbers in thousands.)

Age and sex

Total

Race/ Hispanic Origin 1/

Hispanic
Non-Hispanic

 White Other non-Hispanic
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Total 282,082 100.0 37,438 100.0 194,822 100.0 49,823 100.0
Under 5 years 19,428 6.9 3,841 10.3 11,560 5.9 4,027 8.1
5 to 9 years 20,026 7.1 3,766 10.1 11,964 6.1 4,296 8.6
10 to 14 years 21,037 7.5 3,480 9.3 13,040 6.7 4,517 9.1
15 to 19 years 20,045 7.1 3,122 8.3 12,803 6.6 4,120 8.3
20 to 24 years 19,404 6.9 3,559 9.5 12,038 6.2 3,807 7.6
25 to 29 years 18,310 6.5 3,537 9.4 11,252 5.8 3,520 7.1
30 to 34 years 20,360 7.2 3,457 9.2 13,068 6.7 3,836 7.7
35 to 44 years 44,284 15.7 5,439 14.5 31,029 15.9 7,816 15.7
45 to 54 years 39,545 14.0 3,399 9.1 29,733 15.3 6,413 12.9
55 to 64 years 25,874 9.2 1,942 5.2 20,362 10.5 3,571 7.2
65 to 74 years 18,123 6.4 1,175 3.1 14,550 7.5 2,398 4.8
75 to 84 years 12,191 4.3 565 1.5 10,418 5.3 1,208 2.4
85 years and over 3,456 1.2 157 0.4 3,005 1.5 294 0.6

Under 55 years 222,438 78.9 33,600 89.7 146,486 75.2 42,352 85.0
55 years and over 59,644 21.1 3,838 10.3 48,335 24.8 7,470 15.0

Under 60 years 237,105 84.1 34,703 92.7 157,973 81.1 44,430 89.2
60 years and over 44,977 15.9 2,735 7.3 36,849 18.9 5,393 10.8

Under 65 years 248,312 88.0 35,541 94.9 166,848 85.6 45,923 92.2
65 years and over 33,769 12.0 1,896 5.1 27,973 14.4 3,900 7.8

Under 85 years 278,626 98.8 37,281 99.6 191,816 98.5 49,528 99.4
85 years and over 3,456 1.2 157 0.4 3,005 1.5 294 0.6

(Continued)
Footnotes:
1/  Hispanic refers to people whose origin is Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Hispanic/Latino, 
regardless of race.
SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, March 2002, Special Populations Branch, Population Division.



4Table 1.  Population by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin:  March 2002
(Numbers in thousands.)

Age and sex

Total

Race/ Hispanic Origin 1/

White Black
American Indian and 

Alaska Native
Asian and Pacific 

Islander
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Male 137,871 100.0 113,385 100.0 16,722 100.0 1,672 100.0 6,093 100.0
Under 5 years 9,909 7.2 7,775 6.9 1,538 9.2 174 10.4 422 6.9
5 to 9 years 10,274 7.5 7,949 7.0 1,715 10.3 173 10.3 437 7.2
10 to 14 years 10,779 7.8 8,370 7.4 1,747 10.4 189 11.3 473 7.8
15 to 19 years 10,235 7.4 8,061 7.1 1,508 9.0 147 8.8 518 8.5
20 to 24 years 9,679 7.0 7,786 6.9 1,282 7.7 110 6.6 502 8.2
25 to 29 years 9,150 6.6 7,418 6.5 1,085 6.5 108 6.4 539 8.9
30 to 34 years 10,084 7.3 8,248 7.3 1,159 6.9 118 7.1 558 9.2
35 to 44 years 21,822 15.8 18,105 16.0 2,465 14.7 244 14.6 1,008 16.6
45 to 54 years 19,332 14.0 16,285 14.4 2,026 12.1 206 12.3 815 13.4
55 to 64 years 12,373 9.0 10,751 9.5 1,074 6.4 120 7.2 428 7.0
65 to 74 years 8,245 6.0 7,184 6.3 753 4.5 55 3.3 253 4.1
75 to 84 years 4,898 3.6 4,450 3.9 303 1.8 24 1.4 121 2.0
85 years and over 1,093 0.8 1,003 0.9 66 0.4 5 0.3 18 0.3

Under 55 years 111,263 80.7 89,997 79.4 14,525 86.9 1,468 87.8 5,273 86.5
55 years and over 26,608 19.3 23,388 20.6 2,197 13.1 204 12.2 820 13.5

Under 60 years 118,354 85.8 96,111 84.8 15,165 90.7 1,546 92.5 5,532 90.8
60 years and over 19,517 14.2 17,274 15.2 1,557 9.3 126 7.5 560 9.2

Under 65 years 123,636 89.7 100,748 88.9 15,599 93.3 1,587 95.0 5,701 93.6
65 years and over 14,235 10.3 12,637 11.1 1,122 6.7 84 5.0 392 6.4

Under 85 years 136,778 99.2 112,382 99.1 16,655 99.6 1,667 99.7 6,074 99.7
85 years and over 1,093 0.8 1,003 0.9 66 0.4 5 0.3 18 0.3

(Continued)
Footnotes:
1/  Hispanic refers to people whose origin is Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Hispanic/Latino, 
regardless of race.
SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, March 2002, Special Populations Branch, Population Division.



5Table 1.  Population by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin:  March 2002
(Numbers in thousands.)

Age and sex

Total

Race/ Hispanic Origin 1/

Hispanic
Non-Hispanic

 White Other non-Hispanic
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Male 137,871 100.0 19,126 100.0 95,386 100.0 23,359 100.0
Under 5 years 9,909 7.2 1,941 10.1 5,957 6.2 2,011 8.6
5 to 9 years 10,274 7.5 1,928 10.1 6,147 6.4 2,199 9.4
10 to 14 years 10,779 7.8 1,806 9.4 6,681 7.0 2,292 9.8
15 to 19 years 10,235 7.4 1,625 8.5 6,526 6.8 2,083 8.9
20 to 24 years 9,679 7.0 1,911 10.0 5,993 6.3 1,776 7.6
25 to 29 years 9,150 6.6 1,933 10.1 5,591 5.9 1,626 7.0
30 to 34 years 10,084 7.3 1,792 9.4 6,551 6.9 1,741 7.5
35 to 44 years 21,822 15.8 2,839 14.8 15,417 16.2 3,567 15.3
45 to 54 years 19,332 14.0 1,625 8.5 14,766 15.5 2,940 12.6
55 to 64 years 12,373 9.0 917 4.8 9,892 10.4 1,564 6.7
65 to 74 years 8,245 6.0 522 2.7 6,689 7.0 1,033 4.4
75 to 84 years 4,898 3.6 239 1.2 4,221 4.4 438 1.9
85 years and over 1,093 0.8 48 0.2 956 1.0 89 0.4

Under 55 years 111,263 80.7 17,400 91.0 73,628 77.2 20,234 86.6
55 years and over 26,608 19.3 1,726 9.0 21,758 22.8 3,124 13.4

Under 60 years 118,354 85.8 17,916 93.7 79,259 83.1 21,178 90.7
60 years and over 19,517 14.2 1,210 6.3 16,127 16.9 2,180 9.3

Under 65 years 123,636 89.7 18,317 95.8 83,520 87.6 21,798 93.3
65 years and over 14,235 10.3 809 4.2 11,866 12.4 1,560 6.7

Under 85 years 136,778 99.2 19,078 99.8 94,430 99.0 23,270 99.6
85 years and over 1,093 0.8 48 0.2 956 1.0 89 0.4

(Continued)
Footnotes:
1/  Hispanic refers to people whose origin is Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Hispanic/Latino, 
regardless of race.
SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, March 2002, Special Populations Branch, Population Division.



6Table 1.  Population by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin:  March 2002
(Numbers in thousands.)

Age and sex

Total

Race/ Hispanic Origin 1/

White Black
American Indian and 

Alaska Native
Asian and Pacific 

Islander
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Female 144,211 100.0 116,686 100.0 19,301 100.0 1,817 100.0 6,407 100.0
Under 5 years 9,519 6.6 7,403 6.3 1,515 7.8 132 7.3 469 7.3
5 to 9 years 9,752 6.8 7,538 6.5 1,632 8.5 152 8.4 430 6.7
10 to 14 years 10,259 7.1 7,950 6.8 1,705 8.8 178 9.8 426 6.7
15 to 19 years 9,811 6.8 7,696 6.6 1,528 7.9 137 7.5 449 7.0
20 to 24 years 9,724 6.7 7,601 6.5 1,494 7.7 122 6.7 507 7.9
25 to 29 years 9,159 6.4 7,156 6.1 1,354 7.0 123 6.8 527 8.2
30 to 34 years 10,277 7.1 8,074 6.9 1,442 7.5 150 8.3 610 9.5
35 to 44 years 22,461 15.6 18,050 15.5 3,030 15.7 319 17.6 1,063 16.6
45 to 54 years 20,213 14.0 16,620 14.2 2,449 12.7 236 13.0 909 14.2
55 to 64 years 13,501 9.4 11,445 9.8 1,421 7.4 125 6.9 510 8.0
65 to 74 years 9,878 6.8 8,484 7.3 1,009 5.2 86 4.7 298 4.7
75 to 84 years 7,293 5.1 6,513 5.6 560 2.9 45 2.5 174 2.7
85 years and over 2,363 1.6 2,155 1.8 161 0.8 12 0.6 35 0.5

Under 55 years 111,176 77.1 88,088 75.5 16,149 83.7 1,549 85.3 5,390 84.1
55 years and over 33,035 22.9 28,598 24.5 3,152 16.3 268 14.7 1,017 15.9

Under 60 years 118,751 82.3 94,504 81.0 16,942 87.8 1,615 88.9 5,689 88.8
60 years and over 25,460 17.7 22,182 19.0 2,359 12.2 201 11.1 718 11.2

Under 65 years 124,677 86.5 99,533 85.3 17,570 91.0 1,674 92.1 5,900 92.1
65 years and over 19,534 13.5 17,153 14.7 1,731 9.0 143 7.9 507 7.9

Under 85 years 141,848 98.4 114,531 98.2 19,140 99.2 1,805 99.4 6,373 99.5
85 years and over 2,363 1.6 2,155 1.8 161 0.8 12 0.6 35 0.5

(Continued)
Footnotes:
1/  Hispanic refers to people whose origin is Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Hispanic/Latino, 
regardless of race.
SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, March 2002, Special Populations Branch, Population Division.



7Table 1.  Population by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin:  March 2002
(Numbers in thousands.)

Age and sex

Total

Race/ Hispanic Origin 1/

Hispanic
Non-Hispanic

 White Other non-Hispanic
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Female 144,211 100.0 18,312 100.0 99,436 100.0 26,464 100.0
Under 5 years 9,519 6.6 1,900 10.4 5,603 5.6 2,016 7.6
5 to 9 years 9,752 6.8 1,838 10.0 5,817 5.9 2,097 7.9
10 to 14 years 10,259 7.1 1,674 9.1 6,359 6.4 2,225 8.4
15 to 19 years 9,811 6.8 1,497 8.2 6,277 6.3 2,037 7.7
20 to 24 years 9,724 6.7 1,648 9.0 6,045 6.1 2,031 7.7
25 to 29 years 9,159 6.4 1,604 8.8 5,661 5.7 1,895 7.2
30 to 34 years 10,277 7.1 1,664 9.1 6,517 6.6 2,095 7.9
35 to 44 years 22,461 15.6 2,601 14.2 15,612 15.7 4,249 16.1
45 to 54 years 20,213 14.0 1,774 9.7 14,966 15.1 3,473 13.1
55 to 64 years 13,501 9.4 1,024 5.6 10,470 10.5 2,007 7.6
65 to 74 years 9,878 6.8 653 3.6 7,861 7.9 1,364 5.2
75 to 84 years 7,293 5.1 326 1.8 6,197 6.2 770 2.9
85 years and over 2,363 1.6 109 0.6 2,049 2.1 205 0.8

Under 55 years 111,176 77.1 16,200 88.5 72,858 73.3 22,118 83.6
55 years and over 33,035 22.9 2,112 11.5 26,577 26.7 4,346 16.4

Under 60 years 118,751 82.3 16,786 91.7 78,713 79.2 23,251 87.9
60 years and over 25,460 17.7 1,525 8.3 20,722 20.8 3,213 12.1

Under 65 years 124,677 86.5 17,224 94.1 83,328 83.8 24,125 91.2
65 years and over 19,534 13.5 1,088 5.9 16,107 16.2 2,339 8.8

Under 85 years 141,848 98.4 18,203 99.4 97,387 97.9 26,258 99.2
85 years and over 2,363 1.6 109 0.6 2,049 2.1 205 0.8

Footnotes:
1/  Hispanic refers to people whose origin is Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Hispanic/Latino, 
regardless of race.
SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, March 2002, Special Populations Branch, Population Division.
Internet Release date:  May 20, 2003
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